

No. 23-5232

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

Brian Adams, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

3M Company,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Kentucky
Case Nos. 7:21-cv-00082; 7:21-cv-00086

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

Jonathan Urick
Kevin R. Palmer*
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H St. NW
Washington, DC 20062
Telephone: 1-202-463-5337

*Admitted in Massachusetts only. Practicing under
the supervision of members of the D.C. Bar.

John H. Beisner
Counsel of Record
Jordan M. Schwartz
SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP
1440 New York Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 1-202-371-7000
John.Beisner@skadden.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 23-5232

Case Name: Brian Adams, et al. v. 3M Company

Name of counsel: John H. Beisner

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Amicus Curiae Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. REVERSAL IS NECESSARY TO FURTHER CAFA’S REMEDIAL PURPOSE AND PROTECT AGAINST LITIGATION GAMESMANSHIP.....	4
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S APPROACH NEEDLESSLY COMPLICATES THE JURISDICTIONAL INQUIRY AND WILL LEAD TO INCREASED LITIGATION AND UNCERTAINTY.....	9
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

Dart Cherokee Basin Operating Co. v. Owens,
574 U.S. 81 (2014).....6

Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Products, Inc.,
551 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2008)2, 3, 7, 9

Hampton v. Safeco Insurance Co.,
614 F. App’x 321 (6th Cir. 2015).....13

Hertz Corp. v. Friend,
559 U.S. 77 (2010).....9, 10, 11, 14

Lester v. Exxon Mobil Corp.,
879 F.3d 582 (5th Cir. 2018)9

Mazza v. American Honda Motor Co.,
666 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2012)11

McKissick v. Yuen,
618 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2010)12

Navarro Savings Ass’n v. Lee,
446 U.S. 458 (1980).....11, 12

Olean Wholesale Grocery Cooperaive, Inc. v. Bumble Bee Foods LLC,
31 F.4th 651 (9th Cir. 2022)12

Ramirez v. Vintage Pharmaceuticals, LLC,
852 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2017)6, 13

Robert D. Mabe, Inc. v. OptumRX,
43 F.4th 307 (3d Cir. 2022)4, 5

Standard Fire Insurance Co. v. Knowles,
568 U.S. 588 (2013).....7, 9

STATUTE

Pub. L. No. 109-2, 119 Stat. 4 (Feb. 18, 2005).....4

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

151 Cong. Rec. H726.....6

H.R. Rep. No. 115-25 (2017).....12

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....4, 5, 6, 7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Walter Dellinger,
*The Class Action Fairness Act, Curbing Unfairness and Restoring
Faith in our Judicial System*, Progressive Policy Institute, Mar. 20035

Scott Dodson,
The Complexity of Jurisdictional Clarity, 97 Va. L. Rev. 1 (2011).....9, 11

Barry Friedman,
*Under the Law of Federal Jurisdiction: Allocating Cases Between
Federal and State Courts*, 104 Colum. L. Rev. 1211 (2004).....10, 12

Guyon Knight,
*The CAFA Mass Action Numerosity Requirement: Three Problems
with Counting to 100*, 78 Fordham L. Rev. 1875 (2010)5

William Grayson Lambert,
The Necessary Narrowing of General Personal Jurisdiction, 100
Marq. L. Rev. 375 (2016)10

Lisa Litwiller,
*Why Amendments to Rule 23 Are Not Enough: A Case for the
Federalization of Class Actions*, 7 Chap. L. Rev. 201 (2004)12

Linda S. Mullenix,
*Class Actions Shrugged: Mass Actions and the Future of Aggregate
Litigation*, 32 Rev. Litig. 591 (2013)8

Oral Arguments Transcript, *Fox v. Johnson & Johnson*,
No. ED104580 (Mo. Ct. App. May 10, 2017).....10

Jonathan Remy Nash,
*On the Efficient Deployment of Rules and Standards to Define
Federal Jurisdiction*, 65 Vand. L. Rev. 509 (2012)10

Victor E. Schwartz et al.,
*Addressing the “Elephantine Mass” of Asbestos Cases: Consolidation
Versus Inactive Dockets (Pleural Registries) and Case Management
Plans That Defer Claims Filed by the Non-Sick*, 31 Pepp. L. Rev. 271
(2004).....5
